

### Republic of the Philippines CENTRAL MINDANAO UNIVERSITY BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE

University Town, Musuan, Maramag, Bukidnon E-mail: bac@cmu.edu.ph

# **NOTICE OF AWARD**

**APRIL 8, 2022** 

FREDELYN A. LAGURA
Authorized Representative
D2 PRINTS AND CREATIVES CORP.
Daumar Street, Cagayan de Oro City

Dear Sir/Ma'am

This is to inform you that your bid proposal for the PROCUREMENT OF OFFICE SUPPLIES which shall be funded under Trust Fund after having been post-qualified and declared to have obtained the Lowest Calculated Responsive Bid, has been recommended for award by the Bids and Awards Committee (BAC) of Central Mindanao University by virtue of BAC Resolution No. ITB-15-2022, and the same has been approved by the Central Mindanao University thru the undersigned at the amount of One Million One Hundred Eighty Seven Thousand Four Hundred Eighty Pesos and 27/100 only (1,187,487.27) You are hereby requested to manifest your acceptance of this Notice of Award.

Relative thereto, and in accordance with the provisions of the documents and Revised R.A. No. 9184, otherwise known as the Government Procurement Reform Act and its Implementing Rules and Regulations, you are hereby instructed to submit the following documents with ten (10) calendar days from the date of your receipt of this Notice of Award to within:

#### A. PERFORMANCE SECURITY

This is to be posted in favor of the Central Mindanao University, in the form of cash, manager's check, cashier's check, bank draft/guarantee confirmed by local bank, irrevocable letter of credit issued by a reputable bank, surety bond callable upon demand, issued by the Government Service Insurance System or any reputable surety or insurance company duly accredited by the Office the Insurance Commissioners, or a combination thereof IN ACCORDANCE with the following schedule

FORM OF PERFORMANCE SECURITY	AMOUNT OF PERFORMANCE SECURITY  (EQUAL TO PERCENTAGE OF THE TOTAL  CONTRACT PRICE)	
Cash or cashier's/manager's check issued by a Universal or Commercial Bank.	Five percent (5%)	
Bank draft/guarantee or irrevocable letter of credit issued by a Universal or Commercial Bank: Provided, however, that it shall be confirmed or authenticated by a Universal or Commercial Bank, if issued by a foreign bank.		
Surety bond callable upon demand issued by a surety or insurance company duly certified by the Insurance Commission as authorized to issue such security; and/or	Thirty percent (30%)	
Any combination of the foregoing.	Proportionate to share of form with respect to total amount of security	

Within the same period of ten (10) days as indicated above, you are directed to enter into and execute the Goods Contract with the University.

This Performance Security shall be forfeited in favor to Central Mindanao University in the event of default on your part in the performance of any of your obligations under the Contract.

Finally, it must be noted that you shall not commence the work nor initiate the procurement of materials for the project prior to your receipt of the Notice to Proceed.

Very truly yours,

JESUS ANTONIO G. DER

President

Received, Acknowledged and Accepted:

Name:

Signature:

Date:



# Republic of the Philippines CENTRAL MINDANAO UNIVERSITY Bids and Awards Committee University Town, Musuan, Maramag, Bukidne

University Town, Musuan, Maramag, Bukidnon E-mail: bac@cmu.edu.ph

### CONTRACT OF AGREEMENT

Whereas, the Entity invited Bids for certain goods and ancillary services, viz., PROCUREMENT OF OFFICE SUPPLIES and has accepted a Bid by the Supplier for the supply of those goods and services in the sum of Seven Hundred Thirty Nine Thousand Seven Hundred Ninety-Five and Thirty Centavos (739,795.37) for LOT 1 and Four Hundred Forty-Seven Thousand Six Hundred Ninety-One and Ninety Two Centavos (447,691.92) for LOT 2 with the items listed below:

ITEM	UNIT	QTY	DESCRIPTION	OFFER	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL AMOUNT
			PRINLY J. PARDO			
1	can	2	INSECTICIDE, aerosol type, net content: 600ml min		160.26	320.52
2	bot	5	HAND SANITIZER, 500 ml		174.14	870.70
3	gal	5	ALCOHOL, ethyl, 68%-72%, scented, 3.785 liters		526.24	2,631.20
4	pack	5	CARTOLINA, assorted colors		96.28	481.39
5	reams	10	PAPER, MULTICOPY, 80gsm, size: 210mm x 297mm		196.14	1,961.44
6	reams	10	PAPER, MULTICOPY, 80gsm, size: 216mm x 330mm		208.63	2,086.33
7	box	5	STAPLE WIRE, STANDARD, (26/6)		24.25	121.27
8	roll	5	TAPE, ELECTRICAL, 18mm x 16M min		21.47	107.35
9	roll	2	TAPE, PACKAGING, width: 48mm (±1mm)		22.97	45.93
10	roll	10	TAPE, TRANSPARENT, width: 48mm (±1mm)		22.97	229.66
11	roll	1	TWINE, plastic, one (1) kilo per roll		66.98	66.98
12	piece	5	BROOM, soft (tambo)		156.68	783.38
13	piece	3	BROOM, STICK (TING-TING), usable length: 760mm min		20.93	62.79
14	bottle	5	CLEANER, TOILET BOWL AND URINAL, 900ml- 1000ml cap		47.84	239.20
15	can	2	CLEANSER, SCOURING POWDER, 350g min/can		27.51	55.02
16	pack	10	DETERGENT POWDER, all purpose, 1kg		43.04	430.45
17	can	1	DISINFECTANT SPRAY, aerosol type, 400-550 grams		148.30	148.30
18	bottle	4	HAND SOAP, Liquid, 500ml		118.40	473.62
19	piece	3	Thick Quality Plain Rubber Non-slip Outdoor and Indoor Doormat (Size: 40cm x 60cm)		213.00	639.00
20	piece	1	EXTERNAL HARD DRIVE, 1TB, 2.5"HDD, USB 3.0		3,048.45	3,048.45
21	box	3	ENVELOPE, EXPANDING, KRAFTBOARD, for legal size doc		849.16	2,547.48
22	pack	5	FOLDER, TAGBOARD, for legal size documents		369.56	1,847.82
23	box	1	PAPER CLIP, vinyl/plastic coat, length: 50mm min		19.71	19.71

24	piece	2	STAMP PAD, FELT, bed dimension: 60mm x 100mm min	40.19	80.39
25	piece	1	PENCIL SHARPENER, manual, single cutter head	233.22	233.22
26	unit	1	PAPER SHREDDER, cutting width: 3mm-4mm (Entry Level)	6,554.08	6,554.08
27	piece	2	SIGN PEN, BLACK, liquid/gel ink, 0.5mm needle tip	39.80	79.60
28	piece	10	SIGN PEN, BLUE, liquid/gel ink, 0.5mm needle tip	39.80	398.02
29	cart	2	INK CART, EPSON C13T664100 (T6641), Black	287.04	574.08
30	cart	1	INK CART, EPSON C13T664200 (T6642), Cyan	287.04	287.04
31	cart	1	INK CART, EPSON C13T664300 (T6643), Magenta	287.04	287.04
32	cart	1	INK CART, EPSON C13T664400 (T6644), Yellow	287.04	287.04
33	bottle	2	Ink Bottle Epson 003 (Magenta)	378.50	757.00
34	bottle	2		378.50	757.00
35	bottle	2	Ink Bottle Epson 003 (Cyan)	378.50	757.00
36	bottle	2	Ink Bottle Epson 003 (Yellow)	378.50	757.00
37	unit	1	Ink Bottle Epson 003 (Black)  Alarm Bell 6 inches diameter 220v with break glass manual push station	3,088.50	3,088.50
38	unit	5	Fire Extinguisher, Pure HCFC 123, 4.5 kgs	2,290.11	11,450.57
39	pos	3	3 Holes View binder ( A4 2.5")	450.00	1,350.00
40	pcs	10	Bookends Holder (big), metal	105.45	1,054.50
41	unit	1	Ream Paper Trimmer (ream cutter A3/A4 Heavy	5,500.00	5,500.00
			Duty)  DIMPLES D. RANIDO		
42	bot	80	Alcohol Ethyl 68%-72% scented 500mL (-5mL)	50.12	4,009.60
43	ream	160	Paper Multi-Purpose (Copy) A4, 70gsm	153.09	24,494.40
44	ream	160	Paper Multi-Purpose (Copy) Legal, 70gsm	159.82	25,571.20
45	pack	20	Toilet Tissue Paper 2-Ply 100% Recycled	100.51	2,010.20
46	pack	5	Battery dry cell AA 2 pcs/pack	41.75	208.75
47	jar	30	bottory ary control 2 postpoon	71.42	2,142.60
48	-	2010	Glue, all purpose 200 grams min	22.72	454.40
49	box	20	Staple Wire 23/13	24.25	1,455.00
50	box	60	Staple Wire Standard 26/6	122.59	2,451.80
51	roll	20	Tape Masking, width: 48mm	22.97	459.40
52	roll	20	Tape, Packaging , width: 48mm	22.97	459.40
53	roll	20	Tape Transparent, width: 48mm	17.56	439.00
54	box	25	Clip, backfold, all metal, clamping: 25mm	23.92	598.00
55	box	25	Clip, backfold, all metal, clamping: 32mm	55.02	1,375.50
56	box	25	Clip, backfold, all metal, clamping: 50mm	16.12	1,289.60
30	рс	80	Correction Tape, Film base type, UL 6m min	1,066.23	6,397.38
57	box	6	Envelope Documentary for Legal size documents		6.60
58	box	50	Envelope Expanding Kraftboard for legal size documents	849.16	42,458.00

59	box	20	Envelope Mailing White 70gsm	434.93	8,698.60
60	pcs	75	Marker, Permanent bullet type black	10.33	774.75
61	box	60	Paper Clip vinyl/plastic coat, length: 32mm min	8.92	535.20
62	box	25	Pencil, Lead with eraser wood cased, hardness :	23.91	597.75
63	pc	5	Stamp PAd, Felt, bed dimension: 60mm x	40.19	200.95
64	рс	5	Cutter Knife, for general purpose	38.44	192.20
65	рс	2	Dating and Stamping Machine, heavy duty	522.05	1,044.10
66	рс	2	Puncher, paper, heavy duty, with 2 hole guide	151.75	303.50
67	cart	20	Ink Cart Canon PG-810 Black	897.00	17,940.00
68	pc	3	Ergonomic Secretarial Chair with Integrated Lumbar for added support and comfort. With polypropylene fabric and permanently placed arm rest.	3,500.00	10,500.00
69	pc	60	SIGN PEN, BLACK, liquid/gel ink, 0.5mm needle tip	39.80	2,388.00
70	рс	150	SIGN PEN, BLUE, liquid/gel ink, 0.5mm needle tip	39.80	5,970.00
71	рс	70	SIGN PEN, RED, liquid/gel ink, 0.5mm needle tip	39.80	2,786.00
72	ream	50	Check paper Protect, mint green, 500 sheets for TOR	1,275.00	63,750.00
73	box	40	COR Computer Continuous Forms, carbonless, 3 ply, 9 1/2*x5.5" S20, with amenda, with 4 colors, 500 sets/box (please see attached sample for reference)	4,100.00	164,000.00
74	box	40	Notarial Seal-Gold#24Globe:Note: 40each per box	97.50	3,900.00
75	рс	200	Parchment paper,cartolina size	36.00	7,200.00
76	рс	80	Sign pen, Green	40.00	3,200.00
77	рс	5	Stapler, heavy duty with staple remover	525.00	2,625.00
78	рс	100	White Folder, long	10.50	1,050.00
			RAUL M. EBUÑA		
79	cart	2	HP 85A Printer Cartridge	6,843.08	13,686.16
	CART	-			
80	bot	20	DIMPLES D. RANIDO Alcohol, ethyl,68-70%, Scented, 500ml	128.00	2,560.00
81	ream	100	Paper, Multi-purpose (copy)A4,70gsm	220.00	22,000.00
82	ream	100	Paper, Multi-purpose (copy)legal,70gsm	250.00	25,000.00
83	box	20	Staple Wire, Standard 26/6	40.00	800.00
34	pc	20	Correction Tape Film base type UL 6m min	22.44	448.80
85	box	20	Envelope Expanding kraftboard for legal size	1,290.00	25,800.00
36		15	docs  Envelope Mailing White 80gsm classic type (-	526.14	7,892.10
370	box	15	5%) Marker, permanent,bullet type, black	51.00	765.00
87	pc	5	Pencil,lead, with eraser,wood cased,hardness:	135.00	675.00
88	box	5	HB Stamp pad, felt, bed dimension: 60mm x 100mm	53.00	265.00
89	pc	10	min  Sign pen, black liquid/gel ink, 0.5mm needle tip		
90	рс	10	organ pent, black inquita/get link, c. shirin needle tip	55.41	554.10

91	pc	30	Sign Pen, Blue liquid/gel ink, 0.5mm needle tip	55.41	1,662.30
92	рс	25	Sign Pen, red liquid/gel ink, 0.5mm needle tip	55.41	1,385.25
93	рс	3	Feather Duster, good quality	102.00	306.00
94	pad	5	Note Pad Stick on 50mm x 76mm (2"x3") min	35.30	176.50
95	pad	5	Note Pad Stick on 76mm x 76mm (3*x3*) min	48.22	241.10
96	рс	3	Ruler, plastic	17.51	52.53
97	box	10	Envelope , Documentary, for legal size docs	1,350.00	13,500.00
98	box	28	Fastener, Metal 70mm between prongs	89.28	2,499.84
99	ream	10	Book Paper, Blue Multi color copy long 80 gsm	318.00	3,180.00
100	ream	10	Book Paper, Green Multi color copy long 80 gsm	318.00	3,180.00
101	ream	10	Book Paper, Pink Multi color copy long 80 gsm	318.00	3,180.00
102	ream	20	Book Paper, YELLOW Multi color copy long 80	318.00	6,360.00
103	рс	40	Press Folder without tab, long glossy green	20.00	800.00
104	pack	5	Sticker paper long orange 10s	143.10	715.50
105	pack	5	Sticker paper long yellow 10s	143.10	715.50
106	roll	8	Tape, Transparent 1/2*	21.00	168.00
100	1011		GLADYS S. ESCARLOS	A PET E TOTAL COLO	110000000000000000000000000000000000000
407	Patricina	2	Bookpaper, Pink Multi color copy legal		
107	ream	2	Bookpaper, Yellow Multi color copy legal	500.00	1,000.00
108	ream	1	Certificate Paper (short)		
109	ream	100	Folder with metal tab expanded, green	1,140.00	1,140.00
110	pcs	20	Frames for Certificates (8x11 black)	37.50	3,750.00
111	pcs	70	100 Nacasand 1803 Nacosang Tari (2000 Nacasan 1	82.50	1,650.00
112	pack		Laid Paper, short, 20's, 85 gsm (certificate)	48.00	3,360.00
113	pack	10	Photo paper, 8.5 x 13	112.50	1,125.00
114	pcs	2	Stapler, heavy duty with remover	300.00	600.00
115	pack	10	Sticker paper (Matte), long 10's	120.00	1,200.00
116	bot	20	Ink Epson L360, Black	407.93	8,158.60
117	bot	6	Ink Epson L360, Cyan	407.93	2,447.58
118	bot	6	Ink Epson L360, Magenta	407.93	2,447.58
119	bot	6	Ink Epson L360, Yellow	407.93	2,447.58
120	crg	2	Ink Epson WF-C5290, Black	3,000.00	6,000.00
21	crg	1	Ink Epson WF-C5290, Cyan	3,500.00	3,500.00
122	crg	1	Ink Epson WF-C5290, Magenta	3,500.00	3,500.00
23	crg	1	Ink Epson WF-C5290, Yellow	3,500.00	3,500.00
124	bot	30	Ink Epson L3150 Black	500.00	15,000.00
125	bot	10	Ink Epson L3150 Cyan	400.00	4,000.00

126	bot	10	Ink Epson L3150 Magenta	400.00	4,000.00
127	bot	10	Ink Epson L3150 Yellow	400.00	4,000.00
128	unit	3	Printer Epson All in One L3150	20,000.00	60,000.00
			LOT 2		
			Agnes Riñon		
1	ream	60	Paper, Multicopy, 80gsm, size:210mm x 297mm(A4 size)	287.04	17,222.40
2	ream	60	Paper, Multicopy, 80gsm, size:216mm x 330mm(Legal size)	314.66	18,879.60
			ANALYN F. SUNDO		
3	pad	45	Note Pad, Stick on, 50mm x 76mm (2" x 3") min	42.62	1,917.90
4	pad	45	Note Pad, Stick on, 76mm x 100mm (3" x 4")	68.17	3,067.65
5		45	Note Pad, Stick on, 76mm x 76mm (3" x 3") min	54.89	2,470.05
6	pad			159.82	14,383.80
7	reams	90	Paper, Multi-Purpose (Copy) legal, 70gsm	81.33	3,253.20
8	book	40	Record Book, 300 pages, size: 214mm x 278mm	117.21	4,688.40
9	book	40	Record Book, 500 pages, size: 214mm x 278mm	16.12	1,612.00
10	piece	100	Correction tape, film base type, UL 6m min	8.92	446.00
1000	box	50	Paper Clip, viny/plastic coat, length: 32mm min	19.71	591.30
11	box	30	Paper Clip, vinyl/plastic coat, length: 50mm min	38.44	576.60
12	piece	15	Cutter knife, for general purpose		
13	piece	30	Stapler, Standard type, load cap: 200 staples	203.32	6,099.60
14	piece	100	Sign Pen, Blue, Liquid/gel ink, 0.5mm needle tip	39.80	3,980.00
15	piece	30	Sign Pen, Red, Liquid/gel ink, 0.5mm needle tip	39.80	1,194.00
16	piece	100	Ballpen, Blue (0.5mm)	24.00	2,400.00
17	piece	10	Cork Sheets, 2x3	660.00	6,600.00
18	piece	10	Glue, (118ml)	94.43	944.30
19	piece	100	Manila Paper	4.80	480.00
20	piece	200		8.40	1,680.00
21		742000	White Folder, long	174.14	8,707.00
22	pack	50	Hand Sanitizer, 500ml	118.40	8,288.00
23	pack	70	Hand Soap, Liquid, 500ml	356.22	10,686.60
24	roll	30	Floor Wax, Paste Red	5.77	2,596.50
25	unit	450	Premium Latex Gloves	264.00	2,640.00
	pieces	10	Basin, plastic, (big, heavy duty)	324.00	3,240.00
26	Pcs	10	Basin, stainless (Medium)	36.00	
27	piece	30	Dipper (Tabo), medium size		1,080.00
28	piece	30	Dish washing liquid, 500ml	84.00	2,520.00
29	ream	30	Dishwashing paste (big)	54.00	1,620.00
30	ream	10	Floorwax, Liquid type, natural	360.00	3,600.00

31	ream	10	Gloves, Rubberized knitted	120.00	1,200.00
32	piece	10	Gloves, rubberize, elbow length, larga	120.00	1,200.00
33	piece	150	Soep, Bathroom, 90 grams	30.00	4,500.00
34	piece	30	Toilet Deodorant cake, 50 grams	30.00	900.00
35	ream	15	Toilet Pump, rubber, heavy duty	70.80	1,062.00
36	ream	30	Trash can, Plastic (2-3 gal, flip-top)	59.52	1,785.60
37	piece	45	Battery, dry cell, AA, 2 pieces per blister pack	41.75	1,878.75
38	piece	45	BATTERY, dry cell, AAA, 2 pieces per blister	22.69	1,021.05
39	piece	20	TAPE, ELECTRICAL, 18mm x 16M min	21.47	429.40
40	cont	18	Electric Fan, Stand type, Plastic blade	985.39	17,737.02
41	bundle	18	LIGHT BULB, Light Emitting Diode (LED), 6W	94.48	1,700.64
			LUCERNE M. RAZALO		
42	piece	24	Ballpen, Blue (0.5 mm)	10.00	240.00
43	piece	12	Ballpen, Red (0.5 mm)	10.00	120.00
44	ream	1	Bookpaper,Blue Multi Color Copy (Long)	312.00	312.00
45	ream	1	Bookpaper,Pink, Multi Color Copy (Long)	312.00	312.00
46	ream	1		312.00	312.00
47	piece	500	Bookpaper, Yellow, Multi Color Copy (Long)  Cartolina, Light Blue, thick Substance120	16.00	8,000.00
48	piece	500	Cartolina, Light Yellow, thick Substance120	16.00	8,000.00
49	piece	700	Cartolina, white, thick Substance120	16.00	11,200.00
50	ream	1		933.03	933.03
51	ream	1	Certificate Paper (Long,)	787.89	787.89
52	piece	700	Certificate Paper(short)  Chrome Coat 189	31.10	21,770.60
53	piece	12	Finger Moistener	29.03	348.33
54	piece	2	Tingui inclutorioi	120.00	240.00
55	cont	2	Stapler, heavy duty with staple remover	414.68	829.36
56	bundle	5	White glue, black container, 3.785L	3,200.00	16,000.00
1953(r).		5	Coated paper (C2S) 25inx38in 120lbs Bleach, Chlorox, 3.785L	165.87	829.35
57	gal	3	Door Mat for CR	566.20	1,698.60
58	piece	2	Muriatic Acid 3.785L	165.87	331.74
59	gal	•	INSECTICIDE, aerosol type, net content: 600ml	160.26	480.78
60	can	3	min ALCOHOL, isopropyl, 68%-72%, scented, 3.785	523.25	2,093.00
61	gallon	4	PAPER, MULTICOPY, 80gsm, size: 210mm x	196.14	137,300.80
62	reams	700	297mm  PAPER, MULTICOPY, 80gsm, size: 216mm x	208.63	41,726.60
63	reams	200	330mm		
64	book	3	RECORD BOOK, 300 PAGES, size: 214mm x 278mm min BATTERY, dry cell, AAA, 2 pieces per blister	81.33	243.98
65	pack	2	BATTERY, dry cell, AAA, 2 pieces per blister pack	22.69	45.38

			GRAND TO	TAL 1,187,487.29	
				Lot 2 Total:	447,691.92
39	piece	6	SIGN PEN, BLUE, liquid/gel ink, 0.5mm needle tip	39.80	238.80
18	cart	2	INK CART, EPSON C13T664400 (T6644), Yellow	287.04	574.08
7	cart	2	INK CART, EPSON C13T664300 (T6643), Magenta	287.04	574.08
6	cart	2	INK CART, EPSON C13T664200 (T6642), Cyan	287.04	574.08
5	cart	6	INK CART, EPSON C13T664100 (T6641), Black	287.04	1,722.24
4	unit	1	PAPER SHREDDER, cutting width: 3mm-4mm (Entry Level)	6,554.08	6,554.08
33	unit	1	CALCULATOR, compact, 12 digits	398.88	398.88
32	piece	2	STAPLER, BINDER TYPE, heavy duty, desktop	1,051.28	2,102.57
31	piece	1	PUNCHER, paper, heavy duty, with two hole guide	151.75	151.75
80	box	3	PAPER CLIP, vinyl/plastic coat, length: 50mm min	19.71	59.13
79	box	3	PAPER CLIP, vinyl/plastic coat, length: 32mm min	8.92	26.77
78	pack	1	FOLDER, TAGBOARD, for legal size documents	369.56	369.56
77	pack	1	FOLDER, TAGBOARD, for A4 size documents	320.85	320.85
6	box	1	ENVELOPE, EXPANDING, KRAFTBOARD, for legal size doc	849.16	849.16
5	piece	6	CORRECTION TAPE, film base type, UL 6m	16.12	96.74
4	unit	4	MOUSE, OPTICAL, USB CONNECTION TYPE, 1 unit in ind	128.00	511.98
73	piece	2	EXTERNAL HARD DRIVE, 1TB, 2.5*HDD, USB 3.0	3,048.45	6,096.91
72	can	1	DISINFECTANT SPRAY, aerosol type, 400-550 grams	148.30	148.30
71	pack	2	DETERGENT POWDER, all purpose, 1kg	43.04	86.09
70	bottle	2	CLEANER, TOILET BOWL AND URINAL, 900ml- 1000ml cap	47.84	95.68
69	piece	2	BROOM, STICK (TING-TING), usable length: 760mm min	20.93	41.86
68	piece	10	LIGHT BULB, Light Emitting Diode (LED), 6W	94.48	944.84
67	roll	2	TAPE, PACKAGING, width: 48mm (±1mm)	22.97	45.93
66	box	3	STAPLE WIRE, STANDARD, (26/6)	24.25	72.76

## NOW THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. In this Agreement words and expressions shall have the same meanings as are respectively assigned to them in the Conditions of Contract referred to.
- 2. The following documents shall be deemed to form and be read and construed as part of this agreement, viz,:
- (a) the Bid Form and the Price Schedule submitted by the Bidder;
- (b) the Schedule of Requirements;
- (c) the Technical Specifications;
- (d) the General Conditions of Contract;
- (e) the Special Conditions of Contract; and,
- (f) the Entity's Notification of Award.

- 3. In consideration of the payments to be made by the Entity to the Supplier as hereinafter mentioned, the Supplier hereby covenants with the Entity to provide the goods and services and to remedy defects therein in conformity in all respects with the provisions of the Contract.
- 4. The Entity hereby covenants to pay the Supplier in consideration of the provision of the goods and services and the remedying of defects therein, the Contract Price or such other sum as may become payable under the provisions of the contract at the time and in the manner prescribed by the contract.

IN WITNESS whereof the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed in accordance with the laws of the Republic of the Philippines on the day and year first above written.

The Common Seal of C JESUS ANTONIO G. DERIJE	MU, Musuan, Bukidnon was he	rein affixed in the presence of DR.
Signed, sealed, and delive FREDELYN A. LAGURA.	red by D2 PRINTS AND CRE	ATIVES CORP in the presence of
Binding Signature of Entity:	Bit	nding Signature of Supplier:
JESUS ANTONIO G. D. President		DELYN A. LAGURA orized Representative
Witness:		
	MARIAJAN	MELLAH CRLESTE M. MAGALONA hief, Accounting Unit
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	
REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES) PROVINCE OF BUKIDNON ) s.s. MUNICIPALITY OF MARAMAG)		
BEFORE ME, a Notary Public for in personally appear	n the above jurisdiction, on this ared the following, exhibiting to me following	day of at described Competent Evidence of Identity (CEI) in
accordance with the 20m Rules on Notarial Pra		, (***)
Name	Competent Evidence of Identity	Date/place Issued
JESUS ANTONIO G. DERIJE		
FREDELYN A. LAGURA		
Known to me to be the same person who executact and deed.	ated the foregoing instrument and who acknow	edge to me that the same is their free and voluntary
This instrument refers to the Contract of Agree and every hereof and thereof, including this page	ment consisting of (3) pages including this page whereon the acknowledgement is written.	te, signed by the parties and their witnesses on each
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto	set my hand and affixed on every page hereof	my notarial seal this day of

Province of

Series of 20122

in the Municipality of

Notary Public Until December 31, 2023